<u>IDENTICAL-IN-SUBSTANCE RULEMAKING ADDENDUM</u> TO THE NOVEMBER 1, 2018 OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

R19-3: RCRA Subtitle C Update (January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018) (November 1, 2018)

This addendum includes the following tables:

	\mathcal{C}	
Table 1:	Federal Amendments That Are Not Necessary in This Docket	Page 1
Table 2:	Deviations from the Text of the Federal Amendments	Page 2
Table 3:	Board Housekeeping Amendments	Page 2
Table 4:	Revisions to the Proposed Amendments on Final Adoption	Page 19
Table 5:	Amendments Added in the R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31 Update	Page 28
Table 6:	Requested Revisions Not Made on Final Adoption	Page 44

The tables included in this addendum supplement the Board's June 16, 2016 final opinion and order in the above-cited identical-in-substance rulemaking.

<u>Table 1:</u> Federal Amendments That Are Not Necessary in This Docket

40 C.F.R. § 262.20(a)(2)

The subsection is a now-obsolete past-dated statement of transitional applicability. The amendments have no effect.

40 C.F.R. § 264.1300

This provision is the applicability statement for subpart FF. The substantive requirements of subpart FF are 40 C.F.R. § § 264.1311 through 264.1316, which USEPA said the states are not required to adopt. See the following entry for 40 C.F.R. § 264.1311 through 264.1316 below in this Table 1.

40 C.F.R. § 264.1310

This provision defines the terms used in subpart FF. The substantive requirements of subpart FF are 40 C.F.R. § § 264.1311 through 264.1316, which USEPA said the states are not required to adopt. See the following entry for 40 C.F.R. § 264.1311 through 264.1316 below in this Table 1.

40 C.F.R. § 264.1311 through 264.1316

USEPA does not require the states to adopt these used fee provisions. The states may instead reference the federal provisions in the counterparts to 40 C.F.R. §§ 264.71(j) and 265.71(j). A citation to the federal rules and incorporation by reference to subpart FF of 40 C.F.R. 264 should fulfill what USEPA requires. *See* 83 Fed. Reg. 420, 448 (Jan. 3, 2018).

40 C.F.R. § 265.1300

This provision is the applicability statement for subpart FF. The substantive requirements of subpart FF are 40 C.F.R. § \$ 265.1311 through 265.1316, which USEPA said the states are not required to adopt. See the following entry for 40 C.F.R. § 264.1311 through 264.1316 above in this Table 1.

40 C.F.R. § 265.1310

This provision defines the terms used in subpart FF. The substantive requirements of subpart FF are 40 C.F.R. § \$265.1311 through 265.1316, which USEPA said the states are not required to adopt. See the following entry for 40 C.F.R. § 264.1311 through 264.1316 above in this Table 1.

40 C.F.R. § 265.1311 through 265.1316

USEPA does not require the states to adopt these used fee provisions. The states may instead reference the federal provisions in the counterparts to 40 C.F.R. §§ 264.71(j) and 265.71(j). See the following entry for 40 C.F.R. § 264.1311 through 264.1316 above in this Table 1.

<u>Table 2:</u> <u>Deviations from the Text of the Federal Amendments</u>

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 table of contents, 720.104 heading; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104 heading

Capitalized "Manifest Copy Submission Requirements for Certain Interstate Waste Shipments."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 table of contents, 720.105 heading; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105 heading

Capitalized "Applicability of Electronic Manifest System and User Fee Requirements to Facilities Receiving State-Only Regulated Waste Shipments."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 heading; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104 heading Capitalized "Manifest Copy Submission Requirements for Certain Interstate Waste Shipments."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 preamble; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)

Removed the subsection designation and changed the indent level; changed "in any case in which" to "where"; removed the unnecessary commas from before and after "or the state in which . . . a designated facility," which separated a two-element series and separated the compound subject from the verb; changed "shall" to "must"; changed "facility" to "designated facility"; added "must do all of the following."

Note: Illinois codification requirements do not allow a single subsection and an indent level. *See* 1 Ill. Adm. Code 100.340(c) and (f).

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(a); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)(1)

Renumbered from subsection (a)(1) to comport with Illinois codification requirements. See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 preamble above.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(b); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)(2)

Renumbered from subsection (a)(2) to comport with Illinois codification requirements. See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 preamble above.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(c); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)(3)

Renumbered from subsection (a)(3) to comport with Illinois codification requirements; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System." See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 preamble above.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)(4)

Renumbered from subsection (a)(4) to comport with Illinois codification requirements; changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed the citation "subpart FF of part 264 of this chapter" to "subpart FF of the applicable of 40 CFR 264 or 265"; added "each incorporated by reference in Section 720.111" offset by a comma. See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 preamble above. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), "40 CFR 264" and "subpart FF or 40 CFR 265" below in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105 heading; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105 heading

Capitalized "Applicability of Electronic Manifest System and User Fee Requirements to Facilities Receiving State-Only Regulated Waste Shipments."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(a); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105(a) Added "one of the following."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(a)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105(a)(1)

Changed "a non-RCRA waste that a state regulates more broadly regulates to require use of a manifest (USEPA Form 8700-22) under its state regulatory program" to "a waste that is not hazardous waste but for which a state regulatory program requires use of a manifest"; changed the ending comma to a semicolon.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(a)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105(a)(2)

Changed "a RCRA hazardous waste" to "a hazardous waste"; removed the unnecessary comma from before "but not exempt."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(b); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105(b)

Changed "RCRA manifest" to the defined term "manifest"; changed "shall" to "must"; added "do both of the following."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(b)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105(b)(1)

Capitalized the parenthetical section titles, "(Use of Manifest System)" "(Manifest Discrepancies)."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(b)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.105(b)(2)

Changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; added "incorporated by reference in Section 720.111" offset by a comma. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), "40 CFR 264" and "subpart FF of 40 CFR 265" below in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA e-Manifest System, "Hazardous Waste Instructions"; derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)(7)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(7) below in this Table 2.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.3 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.10 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.2000 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 232.2 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1311; derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(1) and 265.71(j)(1)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1312; derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(1) and 265.71(j)(1)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1313; derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(1) and 265.71(j)(1)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1314; derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(2) and 265.71(j)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1315; derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(2) and 265.71(j)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1316; derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(2) and 265.71(j)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart FF of 40 CFR 264; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)(4) and 260.5(b)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1311; derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(1) and 265.71(j)(1)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1312; derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(1) and 265.71(j)(1)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1313; derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(1) and 265.71(j)(1)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1314; derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(2) and 265.71(j)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1315; derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(2) and 265.71(j)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1316; derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(2) and 265.71(j)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart FF of 40 CFR 265; derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.104(a)(4) and 260.5(b)(2)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citations to the federal rules. See the entries for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) and 720.105(b)(2) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), table to 49 CFR 172.101; derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)(B)

Added the incorporation by reference to support the citation to a federal rule. See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(ii) below in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.143(b)(1) Changed "does not" to "fulfills all of the following criteria."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(1)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.143(b)(1)(i) Added "the product does not" to "fulfills all of the following criteria"; removed the ending conjunction "or."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(1)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.143(b)(1)(ii) Added "the product does not" to "fulfills all of the following criteria"; changed the ending comma to a semicolon; changed the ending conjunction "or" to "and."

35 III. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 260.143(b)(2) Changed "may be an indication that" to "may indicate that"; changed the ending conjunction "or" to "and."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(C); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii) The Board did not change "this subsection (a)" to "subsection (a) of this section."

35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(v)(B) Changed "where the management of the hazardous secondary materials is not addressed under a RCRA part B permit or interim status standards" to "where the facility manages the hazardous secondary materials in a unit that is not subject to under a RCRA permit or interim status standards" (twice); changed "and/or" to "or"; moved the texts of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(v)(ii)(1) through (a)(24)(v)(ii)(3) to added subsection (a)(24)(H) to comply with codification requirements; changed "all of the following questions" to "all of the questions in subsection (a)(24)(H)"; moved the ending colon to subsection (a)(24)(H).

Note: Illinois codification requirements do not allow a fifth level of subsection indents.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) Board note; derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(v)(B) Added explanation of the limit on subsection indent levels.

Note: See the above entry.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(iii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(v)(C)

Changed "where the management of the hazardous secondary materials is not addressed under a RCRA part B permit or interim status standards" to "where the facility manages the hazardous secondary materials in a unit that is not subject to under a RCRA permit or interim status standards"; changed "subject to under a RCRA permit" to "subject to a RCRA permit"; changed "a regulatory authority" to "USEPA or the Agency"; changed "the regulatory authority" to "USEPA or the Agency"; combined the texts of subsections (a)(24)(v)(C), (a)(24)(v)(C)(1), and (a)(24)(v)(C)(2) into this single subsection to comport with codification requirements. See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) in Table 3 below.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(v); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(v)(C), (a)(24)(iii)(C)(I), and (a)(24)(iii)(C)(2)

Changed "where the management of the hazardous secondary materials is not addressed under a RCRA part B permit or interim status standards" to "where the facility manages the hazardous secondary materials in a unit that is not subject to under a RCRA permit or interim status standards"; removed the ending colon and combined the text from 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(C)(1) into this subsection (a)(24)(iii)(C), changing the ending semicolon to a period; added "the certification statement must also" and combined the text from 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(C)(2) into this subsection (a)(24)(iii)(C), placing the certification statement in a detached paragraph.

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E) Board note; derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(v)(B) and (a)(24)(v)(C)

Added explanation that "RCRA permit" embraces a permit issued by USEPA or a sister state pursuant to section 3005 of RCRA.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(G); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(vii) Retained "any person"; there was no need to add "must" before "provide."

35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)

Added the subsection to accommodate the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B) that extends to a fifth subsection indent level; added "for the purposes of the reasonable inquiries required by subsection (a)(24)(E)(ii)" as an introductory clause offset by a comma; repeated the language "the hazardous secondary material generator . . . for each reclamation facility and any intermediate facility" and the ending colon from 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B).

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H)(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(1) Added the subsection to accommodate the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(1) that extends to a fifth subsection indent level; corrected "generator can rely on their" to singular "generator can rely on its."

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H)(ii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(2) Added the subsection to accommodate the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(2) that extends to a fifth subsection indent level; added a comma before "and have they notified" to offset the independent clause; changed "EPA" to "USEPA or the Agency."

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H)(iii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(3) Added the subsection to accommodate the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(3) that extends to a fifth subsection indent level; changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (twice); changed "facilities will manage" to singular "facility will manage" to agree with the rest of the text.

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H)(iv); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(4) Added the subsection to accommodate the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(4) that extends to a fifth subsection indent level.

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H)(v); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(5) Added the subsection to accommodate the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(iii)(B)(5) that extends to a fifth subsection indent level; changed "EPA" to "USEPA."

Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) above in this Table 2.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)
 Added "and (a)(24)(H)" to accommodate adding that subsection for the text of 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(24)(v)(B) and (a)(24)(v)(B)(1) through (a)(24)(v)(B)(5) as 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H) and (a)(24)(H)(i) through (a)(24)(H)(v).
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)

 Added "the generator must" before "notify"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "a

 complete notification must be submitted" to active-voice "the generator must submit a

 complete notification"; changed "sixty (60) days" to "60 days"; changed "twelve (12) month
 period" to "12-month period."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)(A)
 Added the definite article before "name"; changed "EPA ID number" to the defined term "USEPA identification number."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(ii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)(B)

 Changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "if the hazardous secondary material was managed as hazardous waste" to subjunctive mood "if the hazardous secondary material were managed as hazardous waste"; changed "U.S. DOT" to the defined acronym "USDOT"; changed "ID number" to "identification number" to correspond with the column heading in the cited reference; changed "UN/NA" to "UN or NA"; changed "49 CFR parts 171 through 177" to the more precise and specific "the hazardous materials table in 49 CFR 172.101"; added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111" offset by a comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(vi); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)(F) Changed "type(s)" to plural "types"; added "etc." offset by a comma after "types of container (drums, boxes, tanks, etc.)." See the entries in Tables 4 and 6 below.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(viii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)(H) Added a comma before "and any alternate reclaimer" to offset the final element of the series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(ix); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(i)(I) Changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; added a comma before "and 'country of transit'" to offset the final element of the series: corrected the ending colon to a period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(ii)

 Changed "notifications must be submitted" to active-voice "the generator must submit notifications"; added a comma before "and 'country of transit'" to offset the final element of the series; corrected the ending colon to a period; removed "or its successor system" and the offsetting comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(C); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(iii)

 Added "required" before "in subsection (a)(25)(A)(i)"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (three times); changed "the shipment cannot take place" to "the shipment must not occur"; corrected the ending colon to a period; removed "or its successor system" and the offsetting comma; corrected "paragraphs (a)(25)(i)(E)" to singular "subsection (a)(25)(A)(v)"; corrected "an USEPA" to "a USEPA."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(D); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(iv) Changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (twice); changed "which" to "that" for a restrictive relative clause.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(E); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(v) Changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (four times); changed "which" to "that" for a restrictive relative clause; changed "where USEPA determines" to "when USEPA determines" for the temporal context.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(F); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(vi)
 Changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (four times); changed "where USEPA determines" to "when USEPA determines" for the temporal context.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(G); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(vii)
 Changed "thirty (30) days" to "30 days"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (twice)"; corrected "an USEPA" to "a USEPA; changed "one (1) calendar year" to "one calendar year"; changed "thirty (30) day period" to "30-day period"; removed the unnecessary comma from before "and are thus presumed to have consented tacitly," which separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(H); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(viii) Changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (twice).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(I); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(ix) Changed "if a shipment" to "if the shipment"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (twice).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(J); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(x)

 Changed "EPA" to "USEPA" (three times); changed "USEPA's Waste Import Export Tracking System (WIETS)" to use the previously defined acronym "USEPA's WIETS" (twice); .removed "or its successor system" and the offsetting comma (twice); changed "authorized state inspector" to "Agency inspector"; corrected "generator . . . if they can demonstrate that the inability . . . is due" to singular "generator . . . if it can demonstrate that the inability . . . is due."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(xi)
 - Changed "the administrator" to "USEPA"; added a comma before "no later than March 1 of each year" to complete the offset of the parenthetical; changed "USEPA's Waste Import Export Tracking System (WIETS)" to use the previously defined acronym "USEPA's WIETS"; .removed "or its successor system" and the offsetting comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K)(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(xi)(A) Changed "EPA ID number" to the defined term "USEPA identification number."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K)(iv); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(xi)(D)

 Changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "if the hazardous secondary material was managed as hazardous waste" to subjunctive mood "if the hazardous secondary material were managed as hazardous waste"; changed the comma after "hazardous waste" to a semicolon to offset elements of the series in which an element contains a comma; changed "DOT hazard class" to "USDOT hazard class from the hazardous materials table in 49 CFR 172.101"; added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111" offset by a comma; changed the comma after "720.111" to a semicolon to offset elements of the series in which an element contains a comma; changed "U.S. EPA ID number" to the defined term "USEPA identification number"; corrected "U.S. USEPA" to "USEPA"; changed "where applicable" to "if applicable"; added a comma before "and the number of shipments" to offset the final element of the series; added the ending conjunction "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K)(v); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(xi)(E) Changed "which" to "that" for a restrictive relative clause; added "as follows" after "that states"; separated the required certification statement into a detached paragraph; added a comma before "based on my inquiry" to offset the parenthetical"; added a comma before "including the possibility" to offset the parenthetical; changed the ending semicolon to a period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(L); derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(a)(25)(xii) Changed "all persons" to singular "any person."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(a)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.20(a)(1)
 Retained "Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions (EPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A)." See the entry in Table 3 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(a); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(a)

 Replaced the subsection with an explanatory statement that USEPA prescribes manifest format, content, printing, and registration requirements.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b) and (g)
 Replaced the subsection with the topical subheading that is the text of subsection (g).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(1) Moved the note from subsection (g)(1).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(2) Replaced the subsection with the text of subsection (g)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(3); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(3) Removed the entire subsection.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(3)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(3)(ii) Added a comma before "in Item 14" to offset the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(4); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(4) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(5) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(5)(i) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(5)(ii) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(C); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(5)(iii) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(6); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(6) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(7); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(7) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(8); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(b)(8) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(c); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(c) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(d); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(d)

 Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (d)(1), (d)(2), (d)(2)(A), (d)(2)(B), (d)(2)(C), (d)(2)(D), and (d)(3).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(e); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(e) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)
 Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (f)(1), (f)(2), (f)(3), (f)(4), (f)(5), (f)(6), (f)(6)(A), (f)(6)(B), (f)(6)(C), (f)(6)(D), (f)(6)(E), (f)(6)(F), (f)(7), (f)(7)(A), (f)(7)(A)(ii), (f)(7)(A)(iii), (f)(7)(B)(iii), (f)(7)(B)(ii), (f)(7)(B)(iii), and (f)(8).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(g) Moved the topical subheading that is the text to subsection (b).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(g)(1)

 Moved the text to subsection (b)(1), omitting "A registered source may be any of the following" and the four subsections (g)(1)(A) through (g)(1)(D).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1) Board note; derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(g)(1) Moved the note to subsection (b)(1).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(g)(2) Moved the text to subsection (b)(2).

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(h); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(h)
 - Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (h)(1), (h)(2), and (h)(3).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(i) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(j); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(j) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(k); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(k) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(1) Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(m); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(m)
 Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (m)(1), (m)(1)(A), (m)(1)(B), and (m)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)(6)(i) Retained the ending period. See the entry in Table 3 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)(6)(ii) Retained the ending period. See the entry in Table 3 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(C); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)(6)(ii) Retained the ending period. See the entry in Table 3 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(D); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)(6)(iv)
 Retained the ending period; omitted the ending conjunction "and." See the entry in Table 3 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(7); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.21(f)(7)
 Added "revision 12-17 of" before "the manifest form"; changed "EPA Form" to "USEPA Form" (twice); changed "shall" to "must"; added the definite article before "content"; added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111" offset by a comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(c); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.24(c) and (c)(1)
 Removed the ending colon and moved the text of subsection (c)(1) into subsection (c) to comport with codification requirements.
 - Note: See the entry for 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 preamble above in this Table 2.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(g); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.24(g)
 Replaced "[Reserved]" with explanation to comport with codification requirements.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(h); derived from 40 C.F.R. 262.24(h)

 Capitalized "Post-Receipt Manifest Data Corrections" for a topical subheading; changed "facilities have certified" to singular "a facility has certified"; changed "generators" to singular "a generator."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(8); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.20(a)(8)
 Replaced "[Reserved]" with explanation to comport with codification requirements.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(9); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.20(a)(9)

Capitalized "Post-Receipt Manifest Data Corrections" as a topical subheading; changed "facilities have certified" to singular "a facility has certified"; changed "generators" to singular "a generator."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(2)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.21(b)(2)(i)

 Changed the ending semicolon to a period and removed the ending conjunction "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(2)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.21(b)(2)(ii) Changed the ending semicolon to a period and removed the ending conjunction "and."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(3); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.21(b)(3)

Changed "agency authority" to "generator-agency authority to avoid confusion that the Agency has any part in the authorization; capitalized "Transporters with Generator-Agency Authority" as a topical subheading; changed "transporter(s)" to plural "transporters"; added "all of the following conditions are true."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(3)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.21(b)(3)(ii)

Added a comma before "in Item 14" to offset the parenthetical; changed "agency authority" to "generator-agency authority to avoid confusion that the Agency has any part in the authorization; moved the ending semicolon outside the closing quotation mark.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(4); derived from 40 C.F.R. 263.21(b)(4)

Capitalized "Generator Liability" as a topical subheading; changed "this chapter" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code."

Note: The chapter of the *Code of Federal Regulations* in which 35 Ill. Adm. Code 263 appears is Chapter I, which includes 40 C.F.R. 1 through 1099—all of USEPA's rules. The most likely counterpart in Illinois is all of Title 35. Were the Board to limit the citation in any way, for example to Subtitle G or the hazardous waste rules (35 Ill. Adm. Code 702 through 705, 720 through 728, 733, 738, and 739), it is possible that the Illinois rule could be less stringent that its federal counterpart.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(2)(E)(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(a)(2)(v)(A)

Omitted the now-obsolete topical subheading "Options for compliance on June 30, 2018"; omitted the now-obsolete introductory clause "beginning on June 30, 2018"; did not change the period after "and processing" to a semicolon and did not capitalize "In" to break the runon sentence; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed "shall" to "must"; changed "e-Manifest" to the defined term "e-Manifest System"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; added the definite article before "e-Manifest System"; retained the ending semicolon and the conjunction "and" in place of a period.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(2)(E)(ii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(a)(2)(v)(B)

Capitalized "Options for Compliance on June 30, 2021" as a topical subheading; corrected "(Page1)" to "(Page 1)"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "the USEPA system" to "the e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "processing in e-Manifest" to "processing in the e-Manifest System."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(j); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)

Capitalized "Imposition of User Fee for Electronic Manifest Submissions" as a topical subheading and deleted the ending period.

Note: USEPA left the topical subheading of 40 C.F.R. § 265.71(j) unchanged as "Imposition of user fee for electronic manifest use."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(j)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(1)

Added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111 offset by a comma (three times); changed "shall" to "must."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(j)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(j)(2)

Changed "shall" to "must"; added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111" offset by a comma (three times).

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(l); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(l)

Capitalized "Post-Receipt Manifest Data Corrections" as a topical subheading; changed "facilities have certified" to singular "a facility has certified"; changed "any post-receipt data corrections it may submit at any time by any interested person (e.g., waste handler) shown on the manifest" to active-voice "any interested person (i.e., any waste handler shown on the manifest or the Agency) may submit any post-receipt data corrections at any time."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(l)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(l)(1)

Changed "interested persons" to singular "an interested person"; corrected "web based service" to hyphenated "web-based service"; changed "e-Manifest" to the defined term "the e-Manifest System."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(1)(2)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(1)(2)(i)

Changed "manifest(s)" to plural "manifests."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(1)(2)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(1)(2)(ii)

Changed "number(s)" to plural "numbers"; changed "correction(s)" to plural "corrections."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(l)(3); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(l)(3)

Added a comma before "to the best of his or her knowledge or belief" to complete offset of the parenthetical.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(1)(3)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(1)(3)(i)

Changed "the certification must be executed" to active-voice "the person must execute the certification."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(1)(3)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(1)(3)(ii)

Changed "a batch upload of data corrections may be submitted" to active-voice "the person may submit a batch upload."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(l)(4); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(l)(4)

Changed "the system" to the defined term "the e-Manifest System."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(l)(5); derived from 40 C.F.R. 264.71(l)(5)

Changed "the system" to the defined term "the e-Manifest System."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(2)(E)(i); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(a)(2)(v)(A)

Omitted the now-obsolete topical subheading "Options for compliance on June 30, 2018"; omitted the now-obsolete introductory clause "beginning on June 30, 2018"; did not change

the period after "and processing" to a semicolon and did not capitalize "In" to break the runon sentence; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed "shall" to "must"; changed "e-Manifest" to the defined term "e-Manifest System"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; added the definite article before "e-Manifest System"; retained the ending semicolon and the conjunction "and" in place of a period.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(2)(E)(ii); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(a)(2)(v)(B)

Capitalized "Options for Compliance on June 30, 2021" as a topical subheading; corrected "(Page 1)"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "the USEPA system" to "the e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "EPA" to "USEPA"; changed "processing in e-Manifest" to "processing in the e-Manifest System."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(j); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)

Capitalized "Imposition of User Fee for e-Manifest Use" as a topical subheading.

Note: USEPA changed the topical subheading of 40 C.F.R. § 264.71(j) to "Imposition of user fee for electronic manifest submissions."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(j)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(1)

Added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111 offset by a comma (three times); changed "shall" to "must."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(j)(2); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(j)(2)

Changed "shall" to "must"; added "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111" offset by a comma (three times).

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(1)

Capitalized "Post-Receipt Manifest Data Corrections" as a topical subheading; changed "any post-receipt data corrections it may submit at any time by any interested person (e.g., waste handler) shown on the manifest" to active-voice "any interested person (i.e., any waste handler shown on the manifest or the Agency) may submit any post-receipt data corrections at any time."

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(1); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(l)(1)

Changed "interested persons" to singular "an interested person"; changed "corrections may be submitted" to active-voice "it may submit"; corrected "web based service" to hyphenated "web-based service"; added the definite article and changed "e-Manifest" to the defined term "the e-Manifest System."

Note: USEPA describes interested persons as "*i.e.*, other handlers included on the manifest, and state regulators" in the *Federal Register* discussion of this provision. 83 Fed. Reg. 420, 433 (Jan. 3, 2018).

35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(2)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(l)(2)(i)

Changed "manifest(s)" to plural "manifests."

35 III. Adm. Code 725.171(1)(2)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(1)(2)(ii)

Changed "number(s)" to plural "numbers"; changed "correction(s)" to plural "corrections."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(3); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(l)(3)
 - Added a comma before "to the best of his or her knowledge or belief" to complete offset of the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(3)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(l)(3)(i)

 Changed "the certification must be executed" to active-voice "the person must execute the certification."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(1)(3)(B); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(1)(3)(ii)

 Changed "a batch upload of data corrections may be submitted" to active-voice "the person may submit a batch upload."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(1)(4); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(1)(4) Changed "the system" to the defined term "the e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(5); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.71(l)(5) Changed "the system" to the defined term "the e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(c)(4)(A); derived from 40 C.F.R. 265.1087(c)(4)(i)

 Removed the parenthetical Appendix title "(Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions (EPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A and Their Instructions))" and c to accommodate the USEPA amendment.

<u>Table 3:</u> <u>Board Housekeeping Amendments</u>

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 table of contents, 720.109 heading (SOS): Added "(Renumbered)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 table of contents, 720.131 heading (K&L Gates): Removed "and Verified Facility" to accommodate USEPA's removal of provisions relating to these facilities.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109 (Board): Renumbered from 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 to accommodate new 40 C.F.R. § 260.4 as 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(2)(B)(i) (JCAR): Changed "Board's Clerk's Office On-Line" to "Clerk's Office On-Line."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(3)(A) (JCAR): Corrected the spelling "fascimile" to "facsimile."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a) Board note (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(c) Board note (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(d) Board note (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(e) Board note (Board): Added the missing date of the latest version to the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(g) Board note (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109 Board note</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.3 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.10 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.2000 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 232.2 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart B of 40 CFR 257 (Board): Restored the *Code of Federal Regulations* erroneously deleted in R17-14/R178-15/R18-12/R18-31 and updated it citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), table to 49 CFR 172.101 (JCAR): Corrected "referenced in 35 Ill. 49 CFR 172.304, referenced in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104" to "referenced in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 172.304 (Board): Restored the entry erroneously omitted from the proposal.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.130(a) (JCAR): Corrected "Section 721.101(c)(8)" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.101(c)(8)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.131 heading (K&L Gates): Removed "and Verified Facility" to accommodate USEPA's removal of provisions relating to these facilities.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(c) (Board): Removed the statement, which is not actually needed to maintain structural consistency because this subsection (c) corresponds with the last subsection of 40 C.F.R. § 260.43. See the entry in Table 4 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(22) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) (Board): Changed "the management of the hazardous secondary material is regulated by any of 35 III. Adm. Code 724, 725, 726, or 727" to "the hazardous secondary material is managed in a unit that is not subject to a RCRA permit or interim status standards"; changed "management of the hazardous secondary material at that facility is regulated by any of 35 III. Adm. Code 724, 725, 726, or 727" to "the hazardous secondary material is managed in a unit that is not subject to a RCRA permit or interim status standards." See the entry for 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(iii) in Table 2 above.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(iv) Board note (JCAR): Corrected "subsection (a)(24)(E)(iv)" to "subsection (a)(24)(E)(iv)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(27)(D) (JCAR): Changed the ending semicolon to a period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(2)(A) (JCAR): Changed the ending comma to a semicolon.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(7)(B)(xvii) (Board): Changed "open hearth furnace" to hyphenated "open-hearth furnace."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(7)(B)(xviii) (Board): Changed "open hearth furnace" to hyphenated "open-hearth furnace."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(18)(E)(ii) (Board): Changed "180 day accumulation time limit" to hyphenated "180-day accumulation time limit."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(d)(3) (Board): Added a comma before "but the laboratory" to offset the independent clause.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h)(1) (JCAR): Changed the ending period to a semicolon.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h)(4)(C) (Board): Removed the unnecessary comma before "and must be made available" that separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(a)(1) (Board): Changed "(Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions (EPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A) and Their Instructions))" to "Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions (USEPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A)." See the entries in Table 2 above and Table 4 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(a) (Board): Replaced the subsection, including subsidiary subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2), with an explanatory statement that USEPA prescribes manifest format, content, printing, and registration requirements.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b) (Board): Replaced the subsection with the topical subheading that was the text of subsection (g).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(1) (Board): Replaced the subsection with the text of subsection (g)(1), omitting "A registered source may be any of the following" and the four subsections (g)(1)(A) through (g)(1)(D).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(1) Board note (Board): Moved the note from subsection (g)(1).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(2) (Board): Replaced the subsection with the text of subsection (g)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(2) Board note (Board): Added a statement of derivation and explanation of the basis for retaining the provision.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(3) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(4) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(A) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(B) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(C) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(6) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(7) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(8) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(c) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(d) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (d)(1), (d)(2), (d)(2)(A), (d)(2)(B), (d)(2)(C), (d)(2)(D), and (d)(3).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(e) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (f)(1), (f)(2), (f)(3), (f)(4), (f)(5), (f)(6), (f)(6)(A), (f)(6)(B), (f)(6)(C), (f)(6)(D), (f)(6)(E), (f)(6)(F), (f)(7), (f)(7)(A), (f)(7)(A)(i), (f)(7)(A)(ii), (f)(7)(A)(iii), (f)(7)(B), (f)(7)(B)(ii), (f)(7)(B)(iii), and (f)(8).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g) (Board): Moved the topical subheading that is the text to subsection (b).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1) (Board): Moved the text to subsection (b)(1), omitting "A registered source may be any of the following" and the four subsections (g)(1)(A) through (g)(1)(D).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1) Board note (Board): Moved the note to subsection (b)(1).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(2) (Board): Moved the text to subsection (b)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(h) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (h)(1), (h)(2), and (h)(3).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(i) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(j) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(k) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(1) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(m) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (m)(1), (m)(1)(A), (m)(1)(B), and (m)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(c)(2) (Board): Removed the comma from before "and give a copy," which separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(c) (Board): Changed "RCRA hazardous waste" to the defined term "hazardous waste."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(e) (Board, JCAR): Changed "Appendix A to this Part" to "Appendix A." Amendment proposed in the prior R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31 update and included here for consistency. See Table 4 below.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(g) Board note</u> (Board): Removed the now-unnecessary Board-added explanation of future USEPA publication of a schedule of user fees.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.Appendix A heading (JCAR): Corrected "722.Appendix A" to uppercase "722.APPENDIX A.".
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(f)(1)(C)(iii) (JCAR): Added the ending conjunction "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b) (Board): Capitalized "Non-Delivery of The Hazardous Waste" as a topical sub-heading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(c)(2) (Board): Removed the comma from before "and give a copy," which separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(j) (Board): Overstruck the ending period for deletion.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(c)(4)(A) (Board): Removed "(Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions" and "and Their Instructions)"; changed "(USEPA Forms 8700-22 and

- 8700-22A)" to "(USEPA Form 8700-22)"; changed "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111(b)" to "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111" and moved it from before to after "(USEPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(d)(4)(A) (Board): Changed "(Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions (USEPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A and Their Instructions))" to "(USEPA Form 8700-22)"; add "incorporated by reference in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.111" offset by a comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(e)(2)(A) (JCAR): Changed "Section 5.0 to" to "Section 5.0 of."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(b) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(c) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(c)(3)(A)(ii) (JCAR): Corrected "if when discrete quantities" to "if discrete quantities."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(d) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(d)(4)(A) (Board): Changed "(Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and Instructions (EPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700–22A and Their Instructions))" to "(USEPA Form 8700-22)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(e) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(e)(2)(A) (Board): Added a comma after "as specified in Section 5.0 of 'Shippers—General Requirements for Shipments and Packages" to complete offset of the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(g)(1) (Board): Removed the unnecessary comma from before "but are not limited to."

<u>Table 4:</u> Revisions to the Proposed Amendments on Final Adoption

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 table of contents, 720.109 heading (SOS): Added "(Renumbered)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 table of contents, 720.131 heading (K&L Gates): Removed "and Verified Facility" to accommodate USEPA's removal of provisions relating to these facilities.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720 source note (JCAR, Board): Added the entry for R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31; corrected "R19-2" to "R19-3."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(c) (JCAR): Changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104(d) (JCAR): Changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 source note (JCAR): Corrected "amended at" to "former Section 720.104 renumbered to Section 720.109; new Section 720.104 added at."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(a)(1) (Board, Agency): Changed "that USEPA has not designated hazardous waste" to "that is not hazardous waste"; changed "which a state more broadly

- regulates to require use of a manifest (USEPA Form 8700-22) under its state regulatory program"; to "for which a state regulatory program requires use of a manifest."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.105(a)(2) (Board, Agency): Changed "a waste that USEPA has designated hazardous waste that is federally exempt" to "a hazardous waste that is federally exempt."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109 heading (SOS): Added "(Renumbered)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(2)(B)(i) (JCAR): Changed "Board's Clerk's Office On-Line" to "Clerk's Office On-Line."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(3)(A) (JCAR): Corrected the spelling "fascimile" to "facsimile."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a) Board note</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(b) Board note (SOS): Corrected the indent to a hanging indent.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(c) Board note (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(d) Board note</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(e) Board note (Board, JCAR): Added the missing date of the latest version to the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(g) Board note (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109 Board note</u> (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109 source note (SOS, JCAR): Added "from 720.104 and amended."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA, e-Manifest System, "Hazardous Waste Manifest Instructions" Board note (JCAR): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark; added the definite article before "following Internet address."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.3 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.10 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.2000 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 232.2 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart B of 40 CFR 257 (JCAR, Board): Restored the *Code of Federal Regulations* erroneously deleted in R17-14/R178-15/R18-12/R18-31 and updated it citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1311 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1312 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1313 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1314 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1315 (JCAR): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected the spelling "delinquint" to "delinquent"; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.1316 (Board): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart FF of 40 CFR 264 (Board): Moved the entry from after the entry for "appendix VI to 40 CFR 264" to "appendix I to 40 CFR 264"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1311 (Board): Corrected "264.1311" to "265.1311"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1312 (Board): Corrected "264.1312" to "265.1312"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1313 (Board): Corrected "264.1313" to "265.1313"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1314 (Board): Corrected "264.1314" to "265.1314"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1315 (Board): Corrected "264.1315" to "265.1315"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected the spelling "delinquint" to "delinquent"; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 265.1316 (Board): Corrected "264.1316" to "265.1316"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; corrected "Sections 724.171" to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart FF of 40 CFR 265 (Board): Moved the entry from after the entry for "appendix VI to 40 CFR 265" to before "appendix I to 40 CFR 265"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), table to 49 CFR 172.101 (JCAR): Corrected "referenced in 35 Ill. 49 CFR 172.304, referenced in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104" to "referenced in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 172.304 (Board, JCAR): Restored the erroneously omitted *Code of Federal Regulations* citation.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.130(a) (JCAR): Corrected "Section 721.101(c)(8)" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.101(c)(8)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.131 heading (K&L Gates): Removed "and Verified Facility" to accommodate USEPA's removal of provisions relating to these facilities.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(1)(A) (JCAR): Corrected "35 Ill. Adm. Code 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(1)(B) (JCAR): Corrected "35 Ill. Adm. Code 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721"; changed the ending comma to a semicolon.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b)(1)(C) (JCAR): Corrected "35 Ill. Adm. Code 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721 source note (JCAR, Board): Added the entry for R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31; corrected "R19-2" to "R19-3."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(22) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(23)(B)(v) (JCAR): Removed the overstriking that would have deleted "factors."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(ii) (JCAR): Removed the comma from after "intermediate facility where"; added overstriking to delete "the" from before "facility must" to avoid a double article in the adopted amendment.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(iii) (JCAR, Board): Changed "subject to under a RCRA permit" to "subject to a RCRA permit"; changed "a regulatory authority" to "USEPA or the Agency"; changed "the regulatory authority" to "USEPA or the Agency."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(iv) Board note (JCAR): Corrected "subsection (a)(24)(E)(iv)" to "subsection (a)(24)(E)(iv)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(H)(ii) (JCAR, Board): Changed "USEPA or state" to "USEPA or the Agency."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25) (JCAR): Changed "subsections (a)(24)(A) through (a)(24)(E)" to "subsections (a)(24)(A) through (a)(24)(E) and (a)(24)(H)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(ii) (JCAR): Changed "if the hazardous secondary material was managed as hazardous waste" to subjunctive mood "if the hazardous secondary material were managed as hazardous waste."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(vi) (Board): Added "etc." offset by a comma after "types of container (drums, boxes, tanks, etc.)." See the entries in Table 2 above and Table 6 below. Note: The series in the parenthetical begins with "e.g.," which is non-limiting. Adding a conjunction before the final element would limit the series. Adding "etc." offset by a comma corrects the lack of a conjunction without limiting the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(ix) (JCAR): Corrected "this section" to capitalized "this Section" (twice).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(B) (JCAR): Corrected "must submit notifications must be submitted electronically" to "must submit notifications electronically."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(C) (JCAR): Added "required" before "in subsection (a)(25)(A)(i)"; corrected "subsections (a)(25)(A)(v)" to singular "subsection (a)(25)(A)(v)"; corrected "an USEPA" to "a USEPA."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(D) (JCAR): Changed "which" to "that" for a restrictive relative clause.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(E) (JCAR): Changed "which" to "that" for a restrictive relative clause; changed "where USEPA determines" to "when USEPA determines" for the temporal context.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(F) (JCAR): Changed "where USEPA determines" to "when USEPA determines" for the temporal context.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(G) (JCAR, Board): Changed "OECD Member countries" to lower-case "OECD member countries" to harmonize with use of the term elsewhere in the text; removed the unnecessary comma from before "and are thus presumed to have consented tacitly," which separated a two-element series; corrected "an USEPA" to "a USEPA."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(I) (JCAR): Changed "if a shipment" to "if the shipment"; corrected "this section" to capitalized "this Section."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(J) (JCAR, Board): Corrected "this section" to capitalized "this Section"; corrected "generator . . . if they can demonstrate that the inability . . . is due" to singular "generator . . . if it can demonstrate that the inability . . . is due."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K) (JCAR, Board): Changed "the administrator" to "USEPA"; added a comma before "no later than March 1 of each year" to complete the offset of the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K)(iv) (JCAR, Board): Changed "if the hazardous secondary material was managed as hazardous waste" to subjunctive mood "if the hazardous secondary material were managed as hazardous waste"; corrected "U.S. USEPA" to "USEPA"; changed "where applicable" to "if applicable"; added a comma before "and the number of shipments" to offset the final element of the series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K)(v) (JCAR): Added a comma before "based on my inquiry" to offset the parenthetical; added a comma before "including the possibility" to offset the parenthetical.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(27)(D) (JCAR): Changed the ending semicolon to a period.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(2)(A) (JCAR): Changed the ending comma to a semicolon.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(7)(B)(xvii) (Board): Changed "open hearth furnace" to hyphenated "open-hearth furnace."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(7)(B)(xviii) (Board): Changed "open hearth furnace" to hyphenated "open-hearth furnace."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(18)(E)(ii) (Board): Changed "180 day accumulation time limit" to hyphenated "180-day accumulation time limit."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(d)(3) (Board): Added a comma before "but the laboratory" to offset the independent clause.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h)(1) (JCAR): Changed the ending period to a semicolon.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h)(4)(C) (Board): Removed the unnecessary comma before "and must be made available" that separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.150 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.151 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.152 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.153 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.154 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.155 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.156 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.157 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.158 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, 722.160 heading (JCAR): Added the entry previously erroneously omitted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 source note (JCAR, Board): Added the entry for R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31; corrected "R19-2" to "R19-3."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(a) (Board): Replaced the subsection, including subsidiary subsections (a)(1) and (a)(2), with an explanatory statement that USEPA prescribes manifest format, content, printing, and registration requirements.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b) (Board): Replaced the subsection with the topical subheading that was the text of subsection (g).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(1) (Board): Replaced the subsection with the text of subsection (g)(1), omitting "A registered source may be any of the following" and the four subsections (g)(1)(A) through (g)(1)(D).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(1) Board note (Board): Moved the note from subsection (g)(1).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(2) (Board): Replaced the subsection with the text of subsection (g)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(2) Board note (Board): Added a statement of derivation and explanation of the basis for retaining the provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(3) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(4) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(A) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(B) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(5)(C) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(6) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(7) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(b)(8) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(c) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(d) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (d)(1), (d)(2), (d)(2)(A), (d)(2)(B), (d)(2)(C), (d)(2)(D), and (d)(3).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(e) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (f)(1), (f)(2), (f)(3), (f)(4), (f)(5), (f)(6), (f)(6)(A), (f)(6)(B), (f)(6)(C), (f)(6)(D), (f)(6)(E), (f)(6)(F), (f)(7), (f)(7)(A), (f)(7)(A)(i), (f)(7)(A)(ii), (f)(7)(A)(iii), (f)(7)(B), (f)(7)(B)(ii), (f)(7)(B)(iii), and (f)(8).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g) (Board): Moved the topical subheading that is the text to subsection (b).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1) (Board): Moved the text to subsection (b)(1), omitting "A registered source may be any of the following" and the four subsections (g)(1)(A) through (g)(1)(D).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1) Board note (Board): Moved the note to subsection (b)(1).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(2) (Board): Moved the text to subsection (b)(2).
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(h) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (h)(1), (h)(2), and (h)(3).

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(i) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(j) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(k) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(1) (Board): Removed the entire subsection.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(m) (Board): Removed the entire subsection, including subsidiary subsections (m)(1), (m)(1)(A), (m)(1)(B), and (m)(2).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.Appendix A heading (JCAR): Corrected "722.Appendix A" to uppercase "722.APPENDIX A.".
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723 source note (JCAR, Board): Added the entry for R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31; corrected "R19-2" to "R19-3."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(8) (JCAR): Corrected "this subsection (a) to "this subsection (a)(8)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(f)(1)(C)(iii) (JCAR): Added the ending conjunction "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(2)(A) (JCAR): Changed the ending semicolon to a period and removed the ending conjunction "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(2)(B) (JCAR): Changed the ending semicolon to a period and removed the ending conjunction "and."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(3)(B) (JCAR): Added a comma before "in Item 14" to offset the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(c)(2) (Board): Removed the comma from before "and give a copy," which separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724 table of contents, 724.213 heading (Board): Changed "For" to "for" to correct the title case and agree with the Section 724.213 heading in text on file.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724 source note (JCAR, Board): Added the entry for R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31; corrected "R19-2" to "R19-3."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(2)(E)(i) (JCAR, Board): Changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; added the definite article before "e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(2)(E)(ii) (JCAR, Board): Changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "the USEPA system" to "the e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "processing in e-Manifest" to "processing in the e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(j) (Board): Overstruck the ending period for deletion.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(1) (Board, JCAR): Changed "any post-receipt data corrections it may submit at any time by any interested person" to active-voice "any interested person may submit any post-receipt data corrections at any time."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(l)(1) (Board, JCAR): Corrected "ust" to "must"; corrected "webbased service" to hyphenated "web-based service."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(1)(3) (JCAR): Added a comma before "to the best of his or her knowledge or belief" to complete offset of the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(e)(2)(A) (JCAR): Added underlining to "Section 5.0 to" and overstruck "Section 5.0 of" to revise the text on file.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(h) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725 source note (JCAR, Board): Added the entry for R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31; corrected "R19-2" to "R19-3."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(2)(E)(i) (JCAR, Board): Changed the semicolon after "and processing" to a period and changed "in" to capitalized "In" to break the run-on sentence; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; added the definite article before "e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(2)(E)(ii) (JCAR, Board): Changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "the USEPA system" to "the e-Manifest System" (twice); changed "e-Manifest system" to capitalized "e-Manifest System"; changed "within 30 days of" to "within 30 days after"; changed "processing in e-Manifest" to "processing in the e-Manifest System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(1) (Board, JCAR): Changed "any post-receipt data corrections it may submit at any time by any interested person" to active-voice "any interested person may submit any post-receipt data corrections at any time."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(1) (Board): Corrected "web based service" to hyphenated "web-based service."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(1)(3) (JCAR): Added a comma before "to the best of his or her knowledge or belief" to complete offset of the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(3)(A) (JCAR, Board): Corrected the subsection designation "i)" to "A)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(l)(3)(B) (JCAR, Board): Corrected the subsection designation "i)" to "A)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(b) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(c) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(c)(3)(A)(ii) (JCAR): Corrected "if when discrete quantities" to "if discrete quantities."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(d) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(e) (Board): Removed the ending period from the topical subtitle.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(e)(2)(A) (Board): Added a comma after "as specified in Section 5.0 of 'Shippers—General Requirements for Shipments and Packages" to complete offset of the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.987(g)(1) (Board): Removed the unnecessary comma from before "but are not limited to."

<u>Table 5:</u> <u>Amendments Proposed in R19-3 That the Board</u> Adopted in the R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31 Update

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(2)(B)(i): Replaced the text with a requirement that electronic filing with the Board occur into the COOL system, based in part on the text of former subsection (a)(2)(B)(iii).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(2)(B)(ii): Replaced the text with the requirement of former subsection (a)(2)(B)(iii) that electronic filing with the Agency occur into a system approved by USEPA.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(2)(B)(iii): Removed the provision after moving the text into subsections (a)(2)(B)(i) and (a)(2)(B)(ii).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(3): Changed "subsection (a)(1) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(1)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a)(4): Changed "subsection (a)(2)(B)(iii) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(2)(B)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(a) Board note: Changed "subsection (a) of this Section" to "subsection (a)"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* references to the latest versions available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(c): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(c)(2): Changed "subsection (a)(2)(A) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(2)(A)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(c) Board note: Changed "subsection (c) of this Section" to "subsection (c)"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* references to the latest versions available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(d): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(d)(2): Changed "subsection (a)(2)(B) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(2)(B)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(d) Board note: Changed "subsection (d) of this Section" to "subsection (d)"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* references to the latest versions available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(e): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(e) Board note: Changed "subsection (e) of this Section" to "subsection (e)"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* references to the latest versions available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(f): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(f)(1): Removed "[5 ILCS 100]."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(f)(5): Removed "[415 ILCS 5]."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(g): Changed "subsection (d)(1) of this Section" to "subsection (d)(1)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109(g) Board note: Changed "subsection (g) of this Section" to "subsection (g)"; updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* reference to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.109 Board note</u>: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* references to the latest versions available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ACGME, "Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education: Glossary of Terms": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Terms."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ACI: Changed "Michigan" to "MI."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ACI, "ACI 318-83": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Concrete."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ANSI: Changed "New York" to "NY."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), API: Changed "D.C." to "DC."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), API, "Cathodic Protection of Underground Petroleum Storage Tanks and Piping Systems": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Systems."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), API, "Evaporative Loss from External Floating-Roof Tanks": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Tanks." Amendment proposed in the prior R17-14/R17-15/R18-12/R18-31 update and included here for consistency. See Table 4 below.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), API, "Guide for Inspection of Refinery Equipment": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Equipment"; moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Tanks."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), API, "Installation of Underground Petroleum Storage Systems": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Systems."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASME, "Chemical Plant and Petroleum Refinery Piping": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Piping."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASME, "Liquid Transportation Systems for Hydrocarbons, Liquid Petroleum Gas, Anhydrous Ammonia, and Alcohols": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Alcohols."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM C 94-90": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Concrete."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 88-87": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Viscosity."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 93-85": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Tester."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 140-70": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Materials."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 346-75": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Analysis."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 420–69": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Purposes."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 1452–65": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Borings."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 1946-90": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Chromatography."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 2161-87": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Viscosity."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 2234-76": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Coal."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 2267-88": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Chromatography."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 2382-88": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Method)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 2879-92": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Isoteniscope."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM D 3828-87": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Tester."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM E 168-88": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Analysis."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM E 169-87": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Analysis."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM E 260-85": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Chromatography."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM G 21-70 (1984a)": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Fungi."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ASTM, "ASTM G 22-76 (1984b)": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Bacteria."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), GPO: Changed "D.C." to "DC."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), GPO, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

 Physical/Chemical Methods": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after
 "Methods"; corrected "(August, 1993)" to "(August 1993)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ISO: Added the source for a new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ISO, International Standard ISO 3166-1:2013: Added the new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), ISO, International Standard ISO 3166-1:2013, Board note: Added explanation of on-line availability of the new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NACE, "Control of External Corrosion on Metallic Buried, Partially Buried, or Submerged Liquid Storage Systems": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Systems."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NFPA, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code" (1977): Added the new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NFPA, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code" (1981): Added the new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NFPA, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code" (1984): Moved the commas outside the closing quotation marks after "Code"; changed "issued July 14, 1984" to "(1984)," removing the offsetting comma; removed the now-obsolete reference to repealed "725.301" and the separating comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NFPA, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code" (1987): Moved the commas outside the closing quotation marks after "Code"; changed "issued August 7, 1987" to "(1984)," removing the offsetting comma; removed the now-obsolete reference to repealed "725.301" and the separating comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NFPA, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code" (2003): Moved the commas outside the closing quotation marks after "Code"; changed "July 18, 2003" to "(2003)," "July 15, 2004" to "(2004)," and "issued August 13, 2004" to "2004," removing the offsetting commas; removed the now-obsolete reference to repealed "725.301" and the separating comma.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NFPA, "Standard System for the Identification of the Hazards of Materials for Emergency Response": Added the new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "APTI Course 415: Control of Gaseous Emissions": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Emissions."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "Generic Quality Assurance Project Plan for Land Disposal Restrictions Program": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Program."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "Method 1664, . . . by Extraction and Gravimetry": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Gravimetry."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Wastes."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "North American Industry Classification System": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "Procedures Manual for Ground Water Monitoring at Solid Waste Disposal Facilities": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Facilities."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "Screening Procedures for Estimating the Air Quality Impact of Stationary Sources": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Sources."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), NTIS, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

 Physical/Chemical Methods": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after
 "Methods."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), OECD</u>: Changed "Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development" to "Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), OECD, "OECD Guidance Manual": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Operations."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), OECD, "OECD Guidance Manual," Annex A:</u> Removed the obsolete incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), OECD, "OECD Guideline for Testing of Chemicals": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Biodegradability"; moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Test)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USDOD, "DOD Ammunition and Explosives Safety Standards": Updated the form to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USDOD, "The Motor Vehicle Inspection Report": Updated the form to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USDOD, "The Signature and Tally Record": Updated the form to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USDOD, "DOD Multimodal Dangerous Goods Declaration": Replaced the former form, "Dangerous Goods Shipping Paper/Declaration and Emergency Response Information for Hazardous Materials Transported by Government Vehicles," DD Form 836 (Oct. 2006), with the form; "DOD Multimodal Dangerous Goods Declaration," DD Form 2890 (Sep. 2015).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USDOD Board note: Changed "DD Form 836" to "DD Form 2890," updated the web addresses "http://www.ddesb.pentagon.mil" and "http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/infomgt/forms/formsprogram.htm" to "www.esd.whs.mil/DD/" and combined the two statements of availability into a single statement.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA, e-Manifest System: Added the source for a new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA, e-Manifest System, "Hazardous Waste Manifest Instructions": Added the new incorporation by reference.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA, e-Manifest System, "Hazardous Waste Manifest Instructions", Board note: Added explanation of on-line availability of the new incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA, "Screening Procedures for . . . Stationary Sources, Revised": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Revised."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA Region 6, "Screening Procedures for . . . Stationary Sources, Revised": Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Petitioner."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(a), USEPA, Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water: Changed "D.C." to "DC."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b): Changed "D.C." to "DC."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 10 CFR 20.2006: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Table II, column 2 in appendix B to 10 CFR 20: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix G to 10 CFR 20: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 10 CFR 71: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 10 CFR 71.5: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 15 CFR 30.4: Added the new incorporation by reference for the purposes of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.139.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 15 CFR 30.6: Added the new incorporation by reference for the purposes of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.139.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 29 CFR 1910.1200: Added the new incorporation by reference for the purposes of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.115.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 33 CFR 153.203: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.3: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.10: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 3.2000: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 51.100(ii): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix W to 40 CFR 51: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix W to 40 CFR 51 Board note: Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Models."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix B to 40 CFR 52.741: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 60</u>: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart VV of 40 CFR 60: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix A to 40 CFR 60: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 61: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart V of 40 CFR 61: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart FF of 40 CFR 61: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 63: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart RR of 40 CFR 63: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart EEE of 40 CFR 63: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Method 301 . . . in appendix A to 40 CFR 63: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix C to 40 CFR 63: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix D to 40 CFR 63: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 136.3: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 144.70: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 232.2: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 257: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 258: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 260.21(b): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 262.53: Removed the deleted incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 262.54: Removed the deleted incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 262.55: Removed the deleted incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 262.56: Removed the deleted incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 262.57: Removed the deleted incorporation by reference.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 261.151: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix III to 40 CFR 261: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix to 40 CFR 262: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 264.151: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix I to 40 CFR 264: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix IV to 40 CFR 264: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix V to 40 CFR 264: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix VI to 40 CFR 264: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix I to 40 CFR 265: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix III to 40 CFR 265: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix IV to 40 CFR 265: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix V to 40 CFR 265: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix IX to 40 CFR 266: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Appendix IX to 40 CFR 266 Board note: Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "Models."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 267.151: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 270.5: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 302: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 711.15(a)(4)(i)(C): Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 761: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 761.3: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 761.60: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 761.65</u>: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 40 CFR 761.70: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart B of 49 CFR 107: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.3: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.8: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; added the missing space after "(2016)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.15: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 171.16: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 172: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), table to 49 CFR 172.101: Added the new incorporation by reference for use in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.183, 722.184, 724.112, and 725.112.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 172.304: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart C of 49 CFR 172: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart E of 49 CFR 172: Added the new incorporation by reference for purposes of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.114 and 725.115.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), Subpart F of 49 CFR 172: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.2: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.12: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; removed the extra closing parenthesis mark after "(2016)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.28: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.50: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.54: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.115: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 173.127: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 174: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 175: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 176: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 177: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 177.817: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 178: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 179: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 180: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 190: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 191: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 192: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 193: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 194: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available; removed the extra closing parenthesis mark after "(2016)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 195: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 196: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 198: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), 49 CFR 199: Updated the *Code of Federal Regulations* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), Section 11 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954: Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), Sections 301, 304, 307, and 402 of the Clean Water Act: Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), Sections 201(v), 201(w), and 512(j) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act: Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), Section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available; changed "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.951 and 721.981" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.931, 721.951, 721.981, 724.931, 724.981, 725.931, 725.951, and 725.981."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), Chapter 601 of subtitle VIII of 49 USC: Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(c), Section 1412 of the Department of Defense Authorization Act of 1986: Updated the *United States Code* citation to the latest version available.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.142(a)(3) Board note: Moved the comma outside the closing quotation mark after "System."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(b): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "reserved," in language now deleted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.143(c): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "reserved," in language now deleted. See the entry in Table 3 above.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721 table of contents, 721.105 heading: Added "(Repealed)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721 table of contents, 721. Appendix Y heading: Added "(Repealed)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(2): Removed "[415 ILCS 5/12(f)]."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(7): Changed "unless it is accumulated" to "provided it is not accumulated."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(9)(C)(v): Removed "[415 ILCS 5/40]."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(10): Changed "hazardous waste number" to the defined term "USEPA hazardous waste number."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(11): Changed "hazardous waste number" to the defined term "USEPA hazardous waste number."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(12)(A): Changed "Subpart D of this Part" to "Subpart D."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(12)(B): Changed "Subpart D of this Part" to "Subpart D."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(17): Changed "Subpart D of this Part" to "Subpart D."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(18)(A): Changed "USEPA hazardous waste code" to the defined term "USEPA hazardous waste number."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(20)(B)(ii): Changed the ending colon to a period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(23): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(23)(A): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(23)(B): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(23)(B)(vi): Changed "Subpart M of this Part" to "Subpart M."
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(vi): Changed "Subpart M of this Part" to "Subpart M."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(F)(v): Changed "Subpart C of this Part" to "Subpart C"; changed "Subpart D of this Part" to "Subpart D."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(F)(vi): Changed "Subpart H of this Part" to "Subpart H."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "reserved," in language now deleted.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(26)(A): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "Wipes."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(27)(F)(iv): Changed "Subparts I and J of this Part" to "Subparts I and J."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(27)(F)(v): Changed "Subparts AA (vents), BB (equipment) and CC (tank storage) of this Part" to "Subparts AA (vents), BB (equipment) and CC (tank storage)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(27)(G)(v): Changed "40 CFR part 60, part 61 or part 63" to "40 CFR 60, 61 or 63."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b): Changed the topical subheading to title case.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(1) Board note: Changed "Subpart C of this Part" to "Subpart C."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(i): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(ii): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(iii): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(iv): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(v): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(vi): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(vii): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(4)(B)(viii): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(6): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(6)(A): Changed "Appendix B to this Part" to "Appendix B"; changed "Subpart D of this Part" to "Subpart D."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(9): Changed "hazardous waste codes" to the defined term "USEPA hazardous waste numbers."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(10): Changed "hazardous waste codes" to the defined term "USEPA hazardous waste numbers."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(13) Board note: Changed "Subpart D of this Part" to "Subpart D."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(16): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "reserved."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(b)(18)(A): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "Wipes."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(d): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(d): Changed "subsection (d)(2)" to "subsections (d)(2) and (d)(4)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(d)(4): Added the new provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(e): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(e)(1): Changed "subsection (d)(2)" to "subsections (d)(2) and (d)(4)"; corrected "section 3010 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act" to "section 3010 of RCRA (42 USC 6930)"; changed "35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.134(d)" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.114 and 722.116."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(e)(4): Added the provision.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 721.104(e)(5) (Board): Renumbered the subsection from subsection (e)(4) to accommodate a new subsection derived from 40 C.F.R. 261.4(e)(4).

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(f): Corrected "section 3010 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act" to "section 3010 of RCRA."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(g): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(h)(4): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(a): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(a)(1): Changed "a generator" to "an SQG or LQG"; changed "EPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A" to "USEPA Forms 8700-22 and 8700-22A."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(a)(3): Changed "subsection (a)(1) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(1)" (twice).
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(b): Changed "a generator" to the defined acronyms "an SQG or LQG."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(c): Changed "a generator" to the defined acronyms "an SQG or LQG."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(d): Changed "generator" to the defined acronyms "SQG or LQG."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.120(e)(3): Changed "generator" to the defined acronyms "SQG or LQG."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(a): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(a)(1): Changed "subsections (c) and (e) of this Section" to "subsections (c) and (e)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(c): Changed "subsection (b) of this Section" to "subsection (b)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(d): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(d)(1): Changed "subsection (c) of this Section" to "subsection (c)" (twice); changed "subsection (d)(3) of this Section" to "subsection (d)(3)"; changed "subsection (f) of this Section" to "subsection (f)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(e): Changed "subsection (e) of this Section" to "subsection (e)"; changed "subsection (f) of this Section" to "subsection (f)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(A): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "required)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(B): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "required)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(C): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "generator."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(D): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "copy."

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(E): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "copy."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(f)(6)(F): Moved the ending period outside the closing quotation mark after "copy," which is no longer necessary after deletion of the provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.121(f)(7)(A): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.121(f)(7)(B): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.121(g): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1): Changed "subsections (c) and (e) of this Section" to "subsections (c) and (e)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(g)(1) Board note: Added explanation of the on-line availability of USEPA's list of approved sources.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.121(h)</u>: Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(h)(1): Changed "subsection (c) of this Section" to "subsection (c)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(h)(3): Changed "subsection (e) of this Section" to "subsection (e)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(i): Changed "subsection (e) of this Section" to "subsection (e)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.121(j): Changed "subsection (d) or (h)(3) of this Section" to "subsection (d) or (h)(3)."
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722.121(1): Changed "subsection (e) of this Section" to "subsection (e)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.121(m): Changed the topical subheading to title case and deleted the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.124(a): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(a) Board note: Corrected "40 CFR 722.124(a) and (a)(1) through (a)(3)" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(a) and (a)(1) through (a)(3)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(c): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(d): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(e): Changed the topical subheading to title case; changed "Appendix A to this Part" to "Appendix A."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(f): Changed "subsection (d) of this Section" to "subsection (d)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.124(g): Changed the topical subheading to title case, which is not necessary after deletion of text.
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)</u>: Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(1): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(2): Added the moved and amended text after topical subheading.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(2)(A): Removed deleted provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(2)(B): Removed deleted provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(4): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(4) Board note: Corrected "40 CFR 723.20(a)(4)(A) through (a)(4)(D)" to "40 CFR 263.20(a)(4)(i) through (a)(4)(iv)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(6): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(6)(A): Changed "subsection (a)(4)(C)(i) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(4)(C)(i)"; removed the unnecessary comma from before "or obtain" that separated a two-element series.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(a)(7): Changed the topical subheading to title case; changed "subsection (a)(4)(C)(i) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(4)(C)(i)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(c): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(e)(2): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(f)(2): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(f)(2) Board note: Incorporated Board amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(g)(4): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(g)(4)(A): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(g)(4)(B): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(g)(4): Incorporated Board amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(h) (Board): Changed "100 kilograms" to "100 kg (220 lbs)"; changed "1,000 kilograms" to "1,000 kg (2,200 lbs)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.120(h)(2)(A) (Board): Changed "35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.112" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 722.118."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 723.121(b)(1): Changed "subsection (a) of this Section" to "subsection (a)," which is now changed to "subsection (a)(1), (a)(2), or (a)(4)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(3): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(3)(A): Added the USEPA-added provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(a)(3)(B): Added the USEPA-added provision.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 724.171(c): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(c) Board note: Removed the deleted Board note.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(d): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.171(i): Changed the topical subheading to title case.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(b): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(b)(2): Changed "subsection (e) of this Section" to "subsection (e)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(c): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(e): Removed the ending period from the topical subheading.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(e)(2)(A): Added a comma before "initially when" to offset the parenthetical.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(h): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(h): Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725 table of contents, 725.301 heading: Added "(Repealed)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725 table of contents, Appendix F heading: Corrected the spacing of "25°C" to "25 °C."
- <u>35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)</u>: Changed the topical subheading to title case and removed the ending period.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(1): Changed "subsection (a)(2) of this Section" to "subsection (a)(2)."
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(3): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(3)(A): Added the provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(a)(3)(B): Added the provision.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(c): Incorporated USEPA amendments into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(c) Board note: Removed the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(d): Incorporated USEPA amendments and JCAR-suggested change into the text.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(f): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(h): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(i): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(j): Changed the topical subheading to title case.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 725.171(k): Changed the topical subheading to title case.

Table 6: Requested Revisions Not Made on Final Adoption

35 Ill. Adm. Code 702.104 preamble (JCAR): Change "where" to "when."

Response: "Where" is appropriate in a situational sense, as here. "When" is appropriate in the sense of an occurrence or event in time.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 702.105(a)(1) (JCAR): Change "which" to "that." Response: The Board prefers "which" for a subsequent restrictive relative clause.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart FF of 40 CFR 265 (JCAR): Change "Sections 720.104 and 720.105" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 and 720.105" before "264.18(a)." Response: The cross-reference is to provisions within the Part.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart FF of 40 CFR 264 (JCAR): Change "Sections 720.104 and 720.105" to "35 III. Adm. Code 720.104 and 720.105" before "264.18(a)." Response: The cross-reference is to provisions within the Part.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), appendix VI to 40 CFR 264 (JCAR): Change the section symbol to "Section" before "264.18(a)."

 Response: The section symbol is part of the title of the USEPA rule.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.111(b), subpart FF of 40 CFR 265 (JCAR): Change "Sections 720.104 and 720.105" to "35 Ill. Adm. Code 720.104 and 720.105" before "264.18(a)." Response: The cross-reference is to provisions within the Part.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(24)(E)(iii) (JCAR): Change the brackets in "[insert name(s) of reclamation facility and any intermediate facility]" to parentheses.

 Response: The text is a federally required certification statement. The brackets indicate information to be inserted in the statement. Brackets are appropriate for clarification or elaboration of quoted statements.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(A)(vi) (JCAR): Remove the comma from before "types of container."
 - Response: The comma is needed to separate elements of a series. See the entries in Tables 2 and 4 above.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(25)(K)(iv) (JCAR): Change "where applicable" to "if applicable." Response: The Board opted to instead use "if." See the entries in Tables 2 and 4 above.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 721.104(a)(27)(A) (JCAR): Change the optional soft hyphens in "dichloromethane" and "tetrahydrofuran" to hard hyphens in "dichloro-methane" and "tetrahydrofuran."
 - Response: The Board uses soft hyphens in longer chemical names to facilitate line breaks between chemical moieties and structural segments. Hard hyphens are inappropriate because a hyphen should only appear at the end of a line.
- 35 III. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, Subpart E (JCAR): Add the Subpart E and contained Section headings.
 - Response: Recodification at 42 Ill. Reg. 11553 (June 22, 2018) removed Subpart E.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722 table of contents, Subpart F (JCAR): Add the Subpart E and contained Section headings.
 - Response: Recodification at 42 Ill. Reg. 11553 (June 22, 2018) removed Subpart F.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(c) (JCAR): Change "Standard" to lower-case "standard" in the topical subheading without using overstriking and underlining.
 - Response: JCAR consistently requests title case in topical subheadings. This is an obvious error in the JCAR text.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(d) (JCAR): Remove the ending period from the topical subheading without using overstriking.

Response: JCAR consistently requests removal from stand-alone topical subheadings. This is an obvious error in the JCAR text.

35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(d)(3)(A)(ii) (JCAR): Add a comma before "being filled to the intended final level."

Response: The clause is descriptive of "the container"; it is not a parenthetical.

- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(d)(4)(A) (JCAR): Change "if" to "in the event when." Response: "If" is appropriate for the conditional statement.
- 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724.986(e) (JCAR): Remove the ending period from the topical subheading without using overstriking.

Response: JCAR consistently requests removal from stand-alone topical subheadings. This is an obvious error in the JCAR text.